The calculation assumptions used for these six scenarios differ from the monthly scenario only

in the treatment of own equity – equity has been completely excluded from the calculations,

along with fixed assets, NPLs and any other non-interest bearing assets and liabilities.

NII (Net Interest Income)

Further to the effects on EVE, the Bank also calculates the effects on Net Interest Income from

parallel shock up and parallel shock down scenarios under a constant balance sheet assumptions

– assets and liabilities are assumed to be replaced like for like, over a 12-month time horizon.

A 0% floor is used for all assets and liabilities along with any existing contractual floors.

In addition, the Bank also calculates the effects from two more NII scenarios: steepener and

flattener, based on the respective interest rate shocks provided for the ECB Stress Test on

IRRBB in 2017.

IRBBB Capital Requirements

The interest rate risk in the banking book carries no Pillar I capital requirements. The amount

of capital, required for IRRBB under Pillar II, is determined by the Bank quarterly based on the

calculation of the potential negative impact on the economic value from a parallel yield curve

shift of +/- 200 bps in all currencies. The calculated amount as of 31.12.2018 is BGN 17 956

thousand (translating to RWAs of BGN 224 450 thousand), broken down by currency as

follows:

Currency +200 bps

-200 bps

(applying a floor

at 0%)

BGN  -3 268  264

EUR  -17 157  3 506

USD  2 432  -2 475

CHF  -70  0

GBP  107  -55

Other  -0  0

Total:  -17 956  1 239

The results from all stress test scenarios related to changes in economic value described above

are also taken into consideration when estimating IRRBB capital requirements, and should there

be material difference between the calculated potential negative changes in economic value in

any of those scenarios and the calculated internal capital for IRRBB, the Bank assesses the need

to modify or change the methodology it uses for determining the amount of required capital for

IRRBB.

Eurobank Bulgaria AD  Annual Disclosures according to

 Regulation (EU) 575/2013

(All amounts are shown in BGN thousands unless otherwise stated)